income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments.

Interest rate risk
Council is exposed to interest rate risk through borrowings with QTC and investments through QTC and
other financial institutions.

The Council has access to a mix of variable and fixed rate funding options through QTC so that interest
rate risk exposure can be minimised.

Sensitivity
Sensitivity to interest rate movements is shown for variable financial assets and liabilities based on the
carrying amount at reporting date.

The Council does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at Fair Value through
Profit or Loss, therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

The following interest rate sensitivity analysis depicts what effect a reasonably possible change in interest
rates (assumed to be 1%) would have on the net result and equity, based on the carrying values at the end
of the reporting period. The calculation assumes that the change in interest rates would be held constant
over the period.

Consolidated

Net carrying
amount

$'000

Effect on Net Result Effect on Equity

1% increase
$'000

1 % decrease
$'000

1 % increase
$'000

1 % decrease
$'000

2024
Cash at bank 29,368 294 (294) 294 (294)
QTC cash fund 65,717 657 (657) 657 (657)
Other investments 188,866 1,889 (1,889) 1,889 (1,889)
Net total 283,951 2,840 (2,840) 2,840 (2,840)

2023
Cash at bank 33,534 335 (335) 335 (335)
QTC cash fund 58,161 582 (582) 582 (582)
Other investments 294,608 2,946 (2,946) 2,946 (2,946)
Net total 386,303 3,863 (3,863) 3,863 (3,863)

34

CITY OF
^MORETON BAY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2024

18 Financial instruments (continued)

Council

Net carrying
amount

$'000

Effect on Net Result Effect on Equity

1 % increase
$'000

1 % decrease
$'000

1% increase
$'000

1 % decrease
$'000

2024
Cash at bank 28,367 284 (284) 284 (284)
QTC cash fund 65,717 657 (657) 657 (657)
Other investments 188,866 1,889 (1,889) 1,889 (1,889)
Net total 282,950 2,830 (2,830) 2,830 (2,830)

2023
Cash at bank 31,420 314 (314) 314 (314)
QTC cash fund 58,161 582 (582) 582 (582)
Other investments 294,608 2,946 (2,946) 2,946 (2,946)
Net total 384,189 3,842 (3,842) 3,842 (3,842)

In relation to the QTC loans held by the Council, the following has been applied:

QTC Fixed Rate Loan - financial instruments with fixed interest rates which are carried at amortised cost
are not subject to interest rate sensitivity.

Fair value

The fair value of trade and other receivables and payables is assumed to approximate the value of the
original transaction, less any allowance for impairment.

The fair value of borrowings with QTC is based on the market value of debt outstanding. The market value
of a debt obligation is the discounted value of future cash flows based on prevailing market rates and